
 

 
Committee of Adjustment Report for May 25, 2022 

Staff Recommendations Regarding Files: B06/21, A44/21, A45/21, A13/22, A17/22, 
A18/22, A19/22, and A20/22 

1. File Numbers: B06/21, A44/21, and A45/21, 1033 Water Street 
Applicants: Peter Barton, Kim Barton, Bryan Barton, and  
Brittney Barton 
Owners: Peter Barton, Kim Barton, Bryan Barton, and  
Brittney Barton 

Background 

The subject property is located on the west side of Water Street in the City’s north end. 
The property is opposite the Otonabee River, just north of the hydro electric dam. The 
property is 20.12 metres wide and 0.25 acres in size. The property is developed with a 
two-storey, single unit dwelling. The property is zoned R.1 in the City of Peterborough’s 
Zoning Bylaw and is designated ‘Residential’ on Schedule A ‘Land Use’ of the City’s 
Official Plan. Water Street in the vicinity of this property is identified as a Transportation 
Corridor and Intensification Corridor on Schedule A-1 ‘Growth Management’ of the City’s 
Official Plan.  

The applicant is seeking consent from the Committee of Adjustment to sever the southerly 
10.06 metres to create a new building lot for a residential dwelling. To satisfy the 
requirements of the Zoning By-law for the R.1 Zoning District, the applicant is also seeking 
relief from the Zoning By-law in two separate applications as follows: 

A44/21 – Severed Lands: 

a) Section 7.2(c) reduce the minimum lot width from 12 metres to 10.06 metres; and. 
b) Section 7.2(j) increase the maximum lot coverage by open parking areas, 

driveways and vehicle movement areas from 20% to 25.5%.  

A45/21 – Retained Lands: 

The applicant is seeking the relief from Section 7.2(c) of the Zoning By-law to reduce the 
minimum lot width from 12 metres to 10.06 metres to facilitate the creation of a new 
residential building lot as described in B06/21. 
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Staff are in receipt of a conceptual site plan depicting the proposed line of severance and 
building and parking envelope associated with the proposed lot (Exhibit A). The application 
was also supported by the following documents: 

• Planning Rationale, dated November 1, 2021, prepared by Peter Barton, AVTech 
Designs; 

• Parking Entry and Exiting Plan, prepared by Trans Plan Transportation 
Engineering Consultants; and 

• Preliminary Environmental Noise Report dated January 17, 2022 prepared by Jade 
Acoustics. 

Review of an application for consent is subject to Section 53 of the Planning Act. 53(12) 
of the Act stipulates that Sections 51(24) and 51(25) of the Act apply to consents. The 
Committee of Adjustment may grant a consent if it is satisfied that a plan of subdivision of 
the land is not necessary for the proper and orderly development of the municipality and 
shall have regard for matters listed in subsection 51(24) when granting provisional 
consent. These criteria include but are not limited to the following: 

• The suitability of the land for the purposes for which it is to be subdivided; 

• The dimensions and shapes of the proposed lots; 

• The area of land, if any, that is to be conveyed or dedicated for public purposes; 

• The effect of development on matters of provincial interest;  

• Whether the proposed consent is premature or in the public interest; and 

• Whether the plan conforms to the Official Plan. 

With respect to the suitability of the land, as well as the proposed dimensions and shapes 
of the proposed lots, staff are of the opinion that the introduction of two narrow residential 
lots along a High Capacity Arterial street is not representative of the overall objectives 
outlined in the Official Plan. Lots of this size would be more suitable along a local street 
and preclude or reduce the ability for the area in the vicinity of this property to transition 
into better alignment with development policies along arterial roads. Lots along High 
Capacity Arterials are required, via Section 5.4.7 of the Official Plan to facilitate forward 
facing entry onto the roadway. This severance has the potential to create challenges with 
respect to safe exiting and entry onto the roadway from the properties, as well as hinder 
the overall function of the lot and any future road widening efforts along Water Street. 

Section 5.4.7 of the City’s Official Plan states the following: 

New development or redevelopment that would require backing a motor vehicle 
onto High or Medium Capacity Arterial Streets will not be permitted. 
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Section 51(25) (c) of the Planning Act reads as follows and applies to road widenings as 
they relate to consent applications: 

When the proposed subdivision abuts on an existing highway, that sufficient 
land, other than land occupied by buildings or structures, be dedicated to 
provide for the widening of the highway to such width as the approval authority 
considers necessary.  

Water Street is designated a High Capacity Arterial on Schedule B ‘Roadway Network’ in 
the City’s Official Plan. Its purpose is to serve intra-municipal and inter-regional traffic 
between major land use areas at medium speeds through the City, with controlled access 
primarily from arterial and collector streets except where existing land use development 
makes this impractical. High Capacity Arterials can be expected to accommodate up to 
800 vehicles per hour per lane with a potential cross-section of up to 6 travel lanes plus 
turning lanes and separated bikeways within a 30 to 36 metre right-of-way. Land uses 
immediately adjacent to High Capacity Arterial streets will be predominantly non-
residential. Table 2 ‘Road Allowance Widths’ in the City’s Official Plan depicts the ultimate 
Road Allowance for Water Street in this location as 30 metres. The current width of Water 
Street in this location is approximately 19.5 metres and a widening of 6.10 metres is to be 
taken from the properties along the west side of Water Street. 

The proposed widening should extend across the whole of the subject lands. This implies 
that the eventual widening of Water Street, whether it be through this application or 
through other means to achieve the width of 30 metres identified in the Official Plan, will 
render the parking for 1033 Water Street non functional. 

It is Planning staff’s opinion that the recently constructed driveway at the front of the 
dwelling at 1033 Water Street, although permitted in the Zoning By-law, is not suitable, if a 
severance is granted, for the long-term parking needs of the retained lands. 

Although the City is encouraged in both its Official Plan and by Provincial Direction to 
accommodate additional residential units, it is not at all costs. Staff’s opinion is that the 
creation of a 10.06 metre-wide lot would create issues relating to the new lot’s 
compatibility/suitability, transportation/vehicular movement and safety and would hinder 
the future road-widening potential along this portion of Water Street. The property owner 
has other available options, firstly, the owner could create, as of right, a secondary suite on 
the existing property or, secondly, the owner could explore other redevelopment options 
that may result in fewer conflicts than those described above. 

In reviewing the suitability of a proposed severance, staff are to look at many aspects, 
including the impact of the severance on the subject lands and surrounding area, in 
addition to the public interest. The severance and creation of an additional building lot in 
this location would undermine the public’s ability to safely enter/exit onto Water Street from 
the retained lands as outlined in the Official Plan. The location of parking at the front of 
1033 Water Street is not a long-term solution for this property as it is wholly located within 
the eventual location of road widenings associated with Water Street. 
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In reviewing the potential for a new residential building lot proposed within an existing 
residential area, the City’s Official Plan provides direction with respect to its infill housing 
policies (Section 4.2.2.1.3) regarding the suitability of a proposal. This policy guides infill 
housing to be sensitive to the scale and physical characteristics of development in the 
surrounding neighbourhood, be sensitive to the continuity of the existing streetscape, and 
to provide adequate off-street parking and landscaped open space. The proposed parking 
solution for the severed lands can only function if no more than two vehicles are parked on 
the proposed new lot and requires extensive hardscaping of the entirety of the front yard to 
achieve the requisite turning movements. Staff is of the opinion that in the case of this 
proposed infill lot, the provision of ‘adequate off-street parking’ comes at the cost of 
continuity of the existing streetscape and landscaped open space. The parking solution for 
each property has been reviewed by Transportation staff. Their conclusion is that as a 
result of the severance, neither lot will have a functional parking solution. 

In review the proposed lot widths of 10.6 metres each, staff have reviewed the surrounding 
lot fabric and are of the opinion that the introduction of two narrow lots is a departure from 
the current pattern of development in the vicinity of this property. The lot widths are simply 
too narrow to provide appropriate vehicle turning movements. Further, the pattern of 
redevelopment along Water Street as a whole has relied upon land assembly, as opposed 
to severances, to achieve suitable lot configurations which align with Official Plan’s 
intensification policies.  

The applicant has provided drawings prepared by Trans Plan depicting the proposed 
ability of a ‘passenger vehicle’ to achieve various turning movements on site to enter 
Water Street in a forward-facing direction. The drawings are based on a vehicle size of 5.2 
metres in length and 2 metres in width. The standard parking space size of 5.7 metres and 
2.7 metres plus access aisle can simply not be accommodated on the lot. The proposal will 
not satisfy the requirements of the Zoning By-law. Further, typical Autoturn drawings are 
based upon a passenger vehicle length of 5.6 metres (Transportation Association of 
Canada – TAC). The drawings submitted with the application do not meet the minimum 
standards for Autoturn in addition to the Zoning By-law requirements for a parking space 
size and access aisle.  

Section 9.1.3 of the Official Plan directs that noise studies may be triggered as a 
requirement for a complete application when sensitive land uses are being introduced 
along a transportation corridor. This stems from the Planning Act being triggered for an 
application and any sensitive land use being proposed along a transportation corridor. 
Should the Committee grant approval of the applications, a Development Agreement 
should be entered into, applicable to the new lot, addressing the Noise Abatement 
Measures outlined in Section 5 of the Environmental Noise Study. 

Staff think that additional units should be supported in the appropriate circumstances, the 
circumstances here, are not appropriate for creating an additional lot. Through land 
assembly the subject property could support redevelopment that is more suitable along 
Water Street. The current proposal, of creating two narrow residential lots along a High 
Capacity Arterial street, has the probable outcome of creating conflicts between vehicles, 
pedestrians and the traveling public. The parking arrangement and proposed lot 
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configuration does not conform with Official Plan policy related to forward entry onto Water 
Street, does not satisfy zoning and industry standards with respect to turning movements, 
will create issues with respect to the City’s ability to accommodate future road widenings, 
and will compromise the ability for more suitable redevelopment opportunities. 

Agency Comment 

Staff from the City’s Transportation Division have reviewed this proposal and the 
supporting documents provided therein: 

• The proposed severance of the land will result in the relocation of the existing 
driveway of 1033 Water Street towards the north of the property in front of the 
residential unit. Water Street is an arterial class road. As per City’s Official Plan 
Section 5.4.7: “New development or redevelopment that would require backing a 
motor vehicle onto High or Medium Capacity Arterial Streets will not be permitted.” 
The new driveway location of the existing 1033 Water Street will require vehicles to 
back onto Water Street while exiting the existing development, and so this is not 
an ideal location for a driveway.  

• We see a 6.10 metre road widening from the new severed lot but not from the 
original lot. The existing right-of-way width at this location is 19.5 metres. The new 
Official Plan – Schedule I, identifies Water Street to have a 30 metre right-of-way 
in the future [as does Table 2 in the current Official Plan]. We are concerned that if 
we approve this severance, we have severely restricted future opportunities for 
widenings as well as a safe driveway for the north lot. It also means that if the City 
ever wants to purchase the future road widening in front of the existing lot, we are 
now leaving this north lot with no parking option and the City will likely having to 
buy out the entire property, and then reconfigure the existing building to provide a 
driveway. 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the applications and 
notes that the proposal is consistent with Section 2.1 (Natural Heritage), 2.2 (Water), and 
3.1 (Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. The property is located outside of 
ORCA’s regulated area, so a permit from the Authority is not required. The subject 
property is not located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection 
Plan. 

Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. has reviewed the applications and has 
indicated that Development and/or Frontage Charges are applicable. 

The Ontario Ministry of Transportation (MTO) has reviewed the applications and has 
determined that the subject lands are not within their permit control area, therefore, MTO 
has no comments.  
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The City’s Supervisor of Development Engineering has reviewed the applications and has 
indicated that the proposal does not meet the Official Plan policies with respect to the 
backing out of vehicles along arterial roads. They have also indicated that the road 
widening across the subject lands will eliminate parking at the front of the dwelling. They 
have indicated the proposed application is not acceptable. 

The City’s Heritage Preservation Office (HPO) has reviewed the applications and has 
indicated that the property is in an area of high archeological potential and that a Stage 1-2 
Archeological Assessment is required. 

Bell Canada has no comments on the proposed applications. 

The City’s Urban Forest Technologist has provided the following comment: Should tree 
removal be required on private property the Urban Forestry Division will require the 
applicant to submit a complete application to injure or remove trees, as per the City’s Tree 
Removal By-law 21-074. Tree Replacement will be required for removal of healthy trees. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommend that the three applications be denied.  

2. File Number: A13/22, 430 Sheridan Street 
Applicant: Nora MicKee 
Owner: Nora Mickee 

Background 

This application was deferred at the April 26, 2022 Committee of Adjustment Hearing. The 
purpose of the deferral was for Pepsico to clarify their concerns pertaining to the 
application. At the time of writing of this report, there has been no further correspondence 
brought forward by Pepsico indicating the nature of their concern. The staff 
recommendation from the original report (Exhibit B) stands and is repeated below. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application provided that 
construction related to this approval proceed substantially in accordance with the concept 
plan attached as Exhibit C. 
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3. File Number: A18/22, 78 and 82 Lansdowne Street West 
Applicant: Neil Campbell, Aside Architects Inc. 
Owner: 88507. Ontario Limited and Lance King 

Background 

The subject properties are located on the north side of Lansdowne Street West, east of the 
intersection of Lock Street and Lansdowne Street West. The two properties currently 
support two dwellings, and a total of three dwelling units. The subject properties are 
designated ‘Residential’ on Schedule A ‘Land Use’ in the City’s Official Plan and are zoned 
R.1, R.2, R.3, R.4 in the City’s Zoning By-law. In addition to the current residential 
designation, the properties are located on both a Transportation and Intensification 
Corridor, as identified on Schedule A-1 ‘Urban Structure’ in the City’s Official Plan. 

The applicant is seeking the following relief from the Zoning By-law to facilitate the 
construction of a new four-storey, 19-unit residential building: 

a) Section 10.2(a) increase the maximum number of dwelling units per building from 
16 to 19; 

b) Section 10.2(c) reduce the minimum lot area per dwelling unit from 185 square 
metres to 142 square metres; 

c) Section 10.2(f)(i) reduce the minimum building setback from the west side lot line 
from 6 metres to 4.9 metres; 

d) Section 10.2(f)(ii) reduce the minimum building setback from a rear lot line from 18 
metres to 12.5; 

e) Section 10.2(h) increase the maximum number of storeys from 3 to 4; 
f) Section 10.2(j) increase maximum lot coverage by open parking areas, driveways 

and vehicle movement areas from 25 % to 34%; and  
g) Section 4.3.2(c) to reduce the distance between a motor vehicle parking space or 

driveway to a window of a habitable room in an apartment dwelling from 6 metres 
to 2.9 metres. 

The application was supported by a Site Plan, Elevations and Floor Plans (Exhibit D) 
depicting the proposed layout and appearance of the building. In 2012, File Number 
A09/12 proposed an 18-unit 3 storey building that required relief as follows: 

• increase the maximum building coverage to 31.4%,  

• increase the maximum parking lot coverage to 26.75%,  

• increase the maximum number of dwelling units per building to 18, and 

• change the minimum lot area per dwelling unit to 170 square metres. 
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Staff note that following the circulation of this application and during the more detailed 
review of the drawings provided, a discrepancy was noted between Section 5 of the 
application form and the drawings with respect to the lot coverage by parking area 
regulation and the proposed setback from the west side lot line. The intent as shown in the 
Concept Site Plan, is that following the road widening being requested by the City, the lot 
coverage by parking and driveway areas will be 37.4% (pre road widening) as opposed to 
34%. The building is proposed to be located 4.5 metres (as shown on the drawing and 
Section 10 of the application) from the west side lot line as opposed to 4.9 metres (Section 
5 of the application). Staff are of the opinion that the intent of the development has been 
shown on the plan as well as Section 10 of the Application (Exhibit E). 

The location and configuration of the building on site has been the subject of much 
discussion between planning staff and the applicant. This proposal has also benefited from 
the Site Plan Preconsultation process with City staff and agencies. The development will 
be subject to Site Plan Control and the details pertaining to consolidation of the two 
properties, payment of parks levy, site layout, pedestrian access, landscaping, lighting, 
garbage location, etc. will be dealt with through that process.  

The purpose of the ‘Residential’ designation in the City’s Official Plan is to “provide areas 
for housing and other land uses that are integral to, and supportive of a residential 
environment”. That housing can take many forms, ranging in density and scale from single 
detached homes to high-rise apartment buildings. Objectives of the ‘Residential’ 
designation is to “Encourage infill residential development in residential areas where the 
impacts of development on existing uses can be minimized and where development can 
efficiently utilize existing municipal services and facilities” as well as to “Encourage 
residential intensification to increase the supply of housing through better use of existing 
resources, buildings and under-utilized sites”. Lansdowne Street West is identified as a 
Transportation and Intensification Corridor in the City’s Official Plan and is an anticipated 
and logical location for accommodating multi unit residential. 

The infill housing policies of the City’s Official Plan allow for up to the high end of medium 
density (up to 75 dwelling units per hectare) on sites with existing infrastructure and 
access to amenities. Introducing multi unit residential in areas well served by transit and 
near amenities helps the City achieve a multitude of important goals including, but not 
limited to, the provision of a range of housing types to balance the housing continuum and 
reducing climate impacts. The proposed residential development will introduce 19 units on 
site where there are currently three dwelling units spread across the two properties. This 
application will result in a density of 70 dwelling units per hectare, falling just below the 
upper end of the medium density residential category. The proposal meets the general 
intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

In reviewing the proposed application, it has been noted that the applicants have made 
efforts to position the building closer to Lansdowne Street West (while accommodating for 
a road widening that will contribute to future public realm improvements). This reduces 
impacts on properties to the north, which are predominantly single detached residential. 
Mitigating factors related to the reduction of the rear yard setback and increase in number 
of storeys include intervening mature vegetation at the rear of the Princess Street 
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properties, as well as very deep backyards on lots that exceed the standards for the R.1 
zoning district at over 46 metres (whereas the standard is 30 metres). The proposed 
building will be subject to Site Plan Approval, to ensure that the parking area is suitably 
buffered to not visually intrude on the adjacent residential properties. The plan depicts 
appropriate landscape buffers from parking areas that will provide sufficient space for such 
buffering measures. Staff are of the opinion that the proposal maintains the general intent 
and purpose of the Zoning By-law, will result in desirable and appropriate development of 
the land, and is minor. 

At the time of drafting this report, concern was raised by a neighbouring property owner to 
the north of the subject lands, along Princess Street. Although the specific nature of their 
objection to the proposed application has not been provided, it is understood that they 
oppose the proposal. Staff note that multi residential developments are anticipated along 
the north side of Lansdowne Street via the existing Zoning and Official Plan designations. 
Multi unit residential buildings currently exist along this section of Lansdowne Street but 
are of an older form and on smaller lots. The new building will adopt more modern design 
and site layout components, including moving the building away from the rear lot line 
(more so than the existing buildings) with the additional storey height. Staff note the 
substantial depth of the backyards along Princess Street as well as the presence of heavy 
mature vegetation that will contribute as mitigative factors.  

Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the application and notes 
that the proposal is consistent with Section 2.1 (Natural Heritage), 2.2 (Water), and 3.1 
(Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. The property is located outside of 
ORCA’s regulated area, so a permit from the Authority is not required. The subject 
property is not located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection 
Plan. 

Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. has reviewed the application and has 
indicated that Development and/or Frontage Charges are applicable. 

The Ontario Ministry of Transportation (MTO) has reviewed the application and has 
determined that the subject lands are not within their permit control area, therefore, MTO 
has no comments.  

The City’s Supervisor of Development Engineering has reviewed this application and has 
indicated that Development Engineering requirements will be addressed through the Site 
Plan Approval process. 

The City’s Heritage Preservation Office (HPO) has reviewed this application and has noted 
that a Stage 1 Archeological Assessment has been requested as part of the Site Plan 
Approval pre-consultation process. HPO Staff have suggested deconstruction of the 
dwelling at 82 Lansdowne Street West rather than demolition. 

Bell Canada has no comments on the proposed application. 
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The City’s Urban Forest Technologist has provided the following comment: The applicant 
has been advised at the Pre-Consultation meeting that a Tree Inventory and Preservation 
Plan is required as part of a complete application for Site Plan Approval. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application, adjusting 
the proposed lot coverage by open parking areas, driveways and vehicle movement areas 
to 37.4% and minimum building setback from the west side lot line to 4.5 metres, provided 
that construction related to this approval proceed substantially in accordance with the 
concept plan attached as Exhibit D and conditional upon: 

i) Site Plan Approval; and 
ii) Payment of any applicable parks levy, as determined by the Parks Levy Review 

Committee.  

4. File Number: A18/22, 579 Homewood Avenue 
Applicant: Andrew Loeb and Carolyn Loeb 
Owner: Andrew Loeb and Carolyn Loeb 

Background 

The subject property is located on the south side of Homewood Avenue, east of the 
intersection of Homewood Avenue and Monaghan Road, in the City’s west end. The 
property is zoned R.1, 1m, 2m in the Zoning By-law and is designated ‘Residential’ on 
Schedule A ‘Land Use’ in the City’s Official Plan. The property currently supports a two 
and a half storey dwelling with a single-storey rear addition. 

The applicant is seeking relief from Section 7.2.(e)(i) of the Zoning By-law to reduce the 
minimum building setback from the west side lot line from 1.2 metres to 0.19 metres to 
facilitate the construction of a second storey addition on top of the existing addition at the 
rear of the dwelling. A concept plan (Exhibit F) was submitted in support of the application. 

Staff has reviewed the concept plan in support of the application it is of the opinion that the 
requested variance is minor in nature and represents a desirable and appropriate use of 
the land.  

The purpose of the ‘Residential’ designation is to “provide areas for housing and other land 
uses that are integral to, and supportive of a residential environment.” The proposed 
construction supports the residential function of the property by providing additional living 
space. The requested variance maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

The intent of the side yard setback is to ensure, among other factors, that there is 
adequate separation between buildings on neighbouring properties, that there is adequate 
landscaped open space, and that privacy and overlook are managed between properties. 
The existing main dwelling, as well as the one-storey addition, have eaves that encroach 
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slightly onto the property to the west. The proposed two-storey addition will have no 
encroachment onto the adjacent property. 

The reduction to 0.19 metres is very close by any standard. However, staff believe there 
are several mitigating factors of this property and the neighbouring property that need to 
be considered when reviewing this request. The two-storey portion of the proposed 
addition will sit in the current location of the one-storey addition – it will be no closer to the 
lot line than the existing addition and is buffered by the presence of a two-storey attached 
garage with living space above located at 585 Homewood Avenue. There are no east 
facing windows in the addition at 585 Homewood that would be impacted by the proposed 
second storey.  

Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the application and notes 
that the proposal is consistent with Section 2.1 (Natural Heritage), 2.2 (Water), and 3.1 
(Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. The property is located outside of 
ORCA’s regulated area, so a permit from the Authority is not required. The subject 
property is not located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection 
Plan. 

Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. have reviewed this application and have no 
comments. 

The Ontario Ministry of Transportation (MTO) has reviewed the application and has 
determined that the subject lands are not within their permit control area, therefore, MTO 
has no comments.  

The City’s Supervisor of Development Engineering has reviewed this application and has 
indicated that a lot grading and drainage plan is to be submitted in conjunction with the 
Building Permit application. 

The City’s Heritage Preservation Office (HPO) has no comments on the proposed 
application. 

Bell Canada has no comments on the proposed application. 

The City’s Urban Forest Technologist has provided the following comment: Should tree 
removal be required on private property the Urban Forestry Division will require the 
applicant to submit a complete application to injure or remove trees, as per the City’s Tree 
Removal By-law 21-074. Tree Replacement will be required for removal of healthy trees. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application provided that 
construction related to this approval proceed substantially in accordance with the concept 
plan attached as Exhibit F and conditional upon submission of a lot grading and drainage 
plan to the satisfaction of Development Engineering. 
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5. File Number: A19/22, 894 St. Mary’s Street 
Applicant: Steve Ritchie, Steve Ritchie Custom Decks 
Owner: John Lawler and Carolyn Lawler 

Background 

The subject property is located on the north side of St. Mary’s Street, west of the 
intersection of St. Mary’s Street and Goodfellow Road in the City’s south end. The property 
is zoned R.1 and is designated ‘Residential’ on Schedule A ‘Land Use’ in the City’s Official 
Plan. The property is developed and supports a one-storey, single-unit dwelling. 

The applicant is seeking a variance from Section 6.11(a) of the Zoning By-law to reduce 
the minimum building setback from a street line of a local street 20 metres or wider in width 
from 6 metres to 4.2 metres to facilitate the construction of roof over the existing deck at 
the front of the dwelling. Staff has reviewed the concept plan provided by the applicant 
(Exhibit G) and is of the opinion that the requested variances are minor in nature and 
represent a desirable and appropriate use of the land. 

The purpose of the “Residential” designation is to “provide areas for housing and other 
land uses that are integral to, and supportive of a residential environment.” The proposed 
variance maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan. The proposed cover of the 
existing deck at the front of the dwelling will provide a protected entrance and sitting area 
at the front of the dwelling, contributing to the residential use and nature of the property.  

The R.1 zoning district permits single-detached residential dwellings. The intent of the 
street line setback is to ensure that there is adequate separation between the road 
allowance and structures, sufficient space for snow storage from road operations, and 
sight lines for vehicles, among other factors. It is not anticipated that the proposal will have 
an impact on road operations or sight lines from the right-of-way. The requested variance 
maintains the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) has reviewed the application. 
ORCA notes that the proposal is near an underground/piped watercourse and notes that, 
provided that the applicant takes steps not to interfere with the piped features, it is ORCA’s 
opinion that this application is consistent with sections 2.1 (Natural Hazard) and 2.2 
(Water) of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS). The property is outside of a mapped 
floodplain, and therefore is consistent with Section 3.1 (Natural Hazard) of the PPS. 
Provided the applicant takes steps to not interfere with the piped feature, permits from the 
Authority will not be required prior to site alteration or construction in this area. The subject 
property is not located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection 
Plan. 

Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. have reviewed this application and have no 
comments. 
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The Ontario Ministry of Transportation (MTO) has reviewed the application and has 
determined that the subject lands are not within their permit control area, therefore, MTO 
has no comments.  

The City’s Supervisor of Development Engineering has reviewed this application and has 
no comment. 

The City’s Heritage Preservation Office (HPO) has no comments on the proposed 
application. 

Bell Canada has no comments on the proposed application. 

The City’s Urban Forest Technologist has no comment on the proposal. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application for minor 
variance provided that the construction of the deck related to this approval proceed 
substantially in accordance with the concept sketch attached as Exhibit G. 

6. File Number: A20/22, 156 Maria Street 
Applicants: Paul Blacquier and Maria Blacquier 
Owners: Paul Blacquier and Maria Blacquier 

Background 

The subject property is located on the north side of Maria Street, west of the intersection of 
Rogers Street and Maria Street in East City. The property is zoned R.1, R.2, R.3, R.4 and 
is designated ‘Residential’ on Schedule A ‘Land Use’ in the City’s Official Plan. The 
property currently supports a one-storey, single-unit dwelling, as well as a detached 
garage at the rear of the property.  

The applicant is seeking the following relief from the Zoning By-law to facilitate the 
expansion of the dwelling: 

a) Section 6.9 to reduce the minimum building setback from the centreline of a 
collector street from 19 metres to 17.62 metres for a second storey addition; 

b) Section 7.2(e)(ii) to reduce the minimum building setback from a rear lot line from 
7.6 metres to 1.1 metres for a new, two-storey addition at the rear of the existing 
dwelling; and  

c) 6.19(b) to increase the extension of a platform into a building setback from a rear 
lot line from 3 metres to 5.6 metres (having the effect of being 2 metres from the 
rear lot line) for stairs and landing at the rear of the proposed addition. 

The application was supported by a site plan and building elevations depicting the 
proposed expansion of the dwelling (Exhibit H).  
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Due to the configuration of the lot, the bend in the east side lot line results in it being 
interpreted as a ‘rear lot line’. Therefore, the portion of the dwelling that is closest to this 
portion of the lot is subject to a 7.6 metre building setback and any projections (the 
deck/landing for example) can be no closer than 4.6 metres (a 3 metre projection). Only a 
small portion of the northwest corner of the proposed addition will be 1.1 metres from this 
rear lot line, the remaining portion of the addition sits 1.2 metres from the side lot line. In 
review of the request, staff are of the opinion that the proposed request is minor in nature 
and is desirable development or use of the land. 

The intent of the rear yard and side yard setbacks is to ensure, among other factors, that 
there is adequate separation between buildings on neighbouring properties, that there is 
adequate landscape open space, and that privacy and overlook are managed between 
properties. It is not anticipated that the sought relief will impact these objectives. The 
applicant is also proposing that the second storey of the dwelling be stepped back slightly 
from the front wall of the dwelling, resulting in the bulk of the expanded second storey and 
addition being towards the middle and rear of the dwelling.  

The intent of the street line setback is to ensure that there is adequate separation between 
the road allowance and structures, sufficient space for snow storage from road operations, 
and sight lines for vehicles, among other factors. It is not anticipated that the proposal will 
have an impact on road operations or sight lines from the right-of-way. The proposed relief 
maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

The purpose of the ‘Residential’ designation is to “provide areas for housing and other land 
uses that are integral to, and supportive of a residential environment.” The proposed 
variance maintains the intent and purpose of the Official Plan in that it will facilitate the 
expansion of the existing single-unit dwelling at the subject property.  

Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the application and notes 
that the proposal is consistent with Section 2.1 (Natural Heritage), 2.2 (Water), and 3.1 
(Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. The property is located outside of 
ORCA’s regulated area, so a permit from the Authority is not required. The subject 
property is not located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection 
Plan. 

Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. have reviewed this application and have no 
comments. 

The Ontario Ministry of Transportation (MTO) has reviewed the application and has 
determined that the subject lands are not within their permit control area, therefore, MTO 
has no comments.  

The City’s Supervisor of Development Engineering has reviewed this application and has 
indicated that a lot grading and drainage plan is to be submitted in conjunction with the 
building permit application. 
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The City’s Heritage Preservation Office (HPO) has reviewed the application and has 
indicated the property is in an area of high archeological potential and that a Stage 1-2 
Archeological Assessment is required. 

Bell Canada has no comments on the proposed application. 

The City’s Urban Forest Technologist has no comment on the proposal. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application provided that 
construction related to this approval proceed substantially in accordance with the concept 
plan attached as Exhibit H and conditional upon: 

i) Submission of a lot grading and drainage plan to the satisfaction of Development
Engineering; and

ii) The completion of a Stage 1 Archaeological Assessment and, if recommended,
completion of a Stage 2 Assessment. The recommendations of the Archaeological
Assessment shall be addressed, and any necessary agreements shall be in place,
prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Prepared By: Concurred With: 

Christie Gilbertson, RPP, MCIP  Andrea Stillman 
Planner, Policy and Research, Zoning Administrator 
Planning Division, Building Division,  
Infrastructure and Planning Services Infrastructure and Planning Services 
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Summary of Exhibits 

The exhibits attached to this report were provided by the applicants and do not meet 
international standards for web accessibility. A description of each exhibit is provided 
below.  

If you require additional information regarding the exhibits or the applications, contact the 
Planning Division at 705-742-7777, extension 1880. 

Exhibit A 

Concept Plan superimposed on Surveyors Real Property Report 

Exhibit B 

Excerpt from the April 26, 2022 Staff Report for File Number A13/22, 430 Sheridan Street 

Exhibit C 

Existing Floor Plan prepared by MGA2 Design, dated January 4, 2022, and New Floor Plan 
prepared by MGA2 Design, dated January 24, 2022 

Exhibit D 

Site Plan, Floor Plans and Elevations - prepared by Aside Architects, dated April 4, 2022 

Exhibit E 

Application for Minor Variance, Section 10 for File Number A18/22 

Exhibit F 

Site Plan and Elevations - prepared by Kingsdale 5754 Architectural Design, dated April 
19, 2022 

Exhibit G 

Sketch prepared by the applicant 

Exhibit H 

Site Plan – prepared by Kawartha Building and Design Company, dated April 22, 2022 

Preliminary Design Elevations – prepared by Kawartha Building and Design Company, 
dated April 17, 2022 

Preliminary Design Main Floor & Second Floor – prepared by Kawartha Building and 
Design Company, dated April 17,2022 
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2. File Number: A13/22, 430 Sheridan Street
Applicant: Nora Mickee
Owner: Nora Mickee

Background 

The subject property is located on the east side of Sheridan Street, south of the 
intersection of Brock and Sheridan Streets in the City’s Central Area. The property is a 
designated property under Part IV of the Heritage Act and is known as George Fitzgerald 
House. It is recognized for the building’s simple architectural features, typical of the design 
of houses built for middle class business owners. The property is zoned SP.72 and is 
designated ‘Commercial Core’ on Schedule J ‘Central Area Land Use Plan’ of the City’s 
Official Plan. The property supports a two-storey building that is currently utilized as a 
vacant office space on the ground floor and a dwelling unit on the second floor.  

The applicant is seeking relief from Section 103.3 (g) of the Zoning By-law to reduce the minimum 
floor area per dwelling unit from 80 square metres to 63 square metres to facilitate the conversion 
of the ground floor office into a dwelling unit. 

The application was supported by drawings depicting the nature of the proposed interior 
modifications of the existing office space to convert it into a dwelling unit (Exhibit B). There are no 
exterior modifications to the building and no change to the physical footprint proposed. Staff has 
reviewed the drawings submitted in support of the application and is of the opinion that the 
requested variance is minor in nature and represents a desirable and appropriate use of the land. 

The Commercial Core designation on Schedule J of the Official Plan anticipates a “main street” 
built form. This location on Sheridan Street is an area of transition from the true commercial core 
main street of Water Street and George Street to the surrounding neighbourhoods. The policies 
related to the Commercial Core Area intend to preserve floor area at grade for pedestrian oriented 
commercial uses and typically limits residential to second or higher storeys. It is not anticipated 
that the proposed minor variance would prevent the use of this property in the future for 
commercial purposes, but simply provides flexibility that is assigned via the zoning district, working 
in conjunction with the fact that this is a designated heritage building. The proposal maintains the 
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

The zoning district, although commercial in nature, does provide flexibility for residential uses 
specific to this property. As opposed to the prescriptive C.6 zoning, this zoning district does not 
explicitly direct residential uses in upper storeys. The proposed minor variance will have no impact 
visually to the property, and the dwelling and will support the ongoing designation of the property. 
The proposal maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 

Exhibit B, Page 1 of 2
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Agency Comment 

The Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) reviewed the application and notes 
that the proposal is consistent with Section 2.1 (Natural Heritage), 2.2 (Water), and 3.1 
(Natural Hazard) of the Provincial Policy Statement. The property is located outside of 
ORCA’s regulated area, so a permit from the Authority is not required. The subject 
property is not located in an area subject to the policies of the Trent Source Protection 
Plan. 

Peterborough Utilities Group Services Corp. has reviewed the application and has no 
comments. 

The City’s Supervisor of Development Engineering has reviewed this application and has 
no comment.  

The City’s Planner, Urban Design has reviewed this application and has indicated that 
there is no site plan registered on the subject lands and there are no concerns regarding 
the proposed application.  

The City’s Heritage Preservation Office (HPO) has reviewed the application and has indicated that 
this is a designated property under the Heritage Act. The HPO has no comment regarding the 
current application and no exterior alterations are permitted without a heritage permit. 

The City’s Urban Forest Technologist has reviewed the application and has indicated that the 
applicant should be aware that the City tree located within the municipal road allowance of the 
subject property is to be protected from injury and or destruction as per the City’s Tree Removal 
By-law 21-074. Should tree removal be required on private property, the Urban Forestry Division 
will require the applicant to submit a complete application to injure or remove trees, as per the 
City’s Tree Removal By-law 21-074. Tree Replacement will be required for removal of healthy 
trees. 

Planning staff note there is no exterior/site construction proposed as a result of this application and 
is providing this information in this report for information purposes. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Committee of Adjustment approve the application provided that 
construction related to this approval proceed substantially in accordance with the concept plan 
attached as Exhibit B. 

Exhibit B, Page 2 of 2
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